

## OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/NLB.14/2016

Appellant : Md. Lalchand Ali Ahmed

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the District Elementary Education Officer, Nalbari

Date of hearing : 02.06.2016

Second Appeal heard by : Shri Pinuel Basumatary,

State Information Commissioner, Assam

## ORDER 02.06.2016

The SPIO absent. However, a Written Statement dated 31.05.2016 received from the District Mission Co-ordinator, SSA, Nalbari which is taken on the case record.

The Appellant present.

Perused the W/S. It has been submitted that the information sought for by the Appellant was provided to him through a letter dated 19.09.2015 by post, the day the proceeds from the bank cheque towards cost of photocopying was received in the bank.

Heard the Appellant. He submitted that the information he had received was not complete and information regarding expenditure on firewood, medical care and uniform was missing from the information supplied to him and that he was still interested in getting this information.

From perusal of the case record, it is seen that the DMC, SSA, Nalbari had stated in his reply to the Appellant that uniform for children was supplied by SSA, Mission Office in Guwahati.

In view of the facts brought out above, the Commission hereby orders that the District Mission Co-ordinator, SSA, Nalbari shall provide the remaining information, namely the information regarding the expenditure on firewood and medical care, free of cost, within 10 days of receipt of this order. Regarding the expenditure on uniform the Appellant may, at his discretion, apply to the Mission Director, SSA, Assam, Guwahati.

With this, the Second Appeal Petition is disposed of.

Sd/-

Pinuel Basumatary State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/NLB.14/2016/82 -A Dtd. 02.06.2016

Copy to:

- 1. The District Mission Co-ordinator, SSA, Nalbari, Dist- Nalbari, Assam, Pin- 781335 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The SPIO, office of the District Elementary Education Officer, Nalbari, Dist- Nalbari, Assam, Pin-781335 for information.
- 3. The District Elementary Education Officer, Nalbari, Dist- Nalbari, Assam, Pin- 781335 for information.
- 4. Md. Lalchand Ali Ahmed, Damdama Pathar, P.O.- Rampur, Dist- Nalbari, Assam, Pin-781312 for information.
- 5. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 6. Office File.

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission